

No. 15-4189

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF UTAH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Utah, and
JOSEPH K. MINER, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the
Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Honorable Clark Waddoups, No. 2:13-CV-00217

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF UTAH**

Peggy A. Tomsic
Christine T. Greenwood
Jennifer Fraser Parrish
MAGLEBY CATAXINOS & GREENWOOD
170 S. Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: (801) 359-9000
Facsimile: (801) 359-9011

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Planned
Parenthood Association of Utah*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
RELATED CASES	11
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	12
ISSUES ON APPEAL	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
I. FACTS.....	14
A. PPAU’s History of Collaboration with the Utah Department of Health (“UDOH”) to Serve Utah’s Citizens.....	14
B. Governor Herbert’s Reliance Upon Unfounded Allegations as a Pretext for Defunding PPAU.....	16
C. UDOH Employees Repeatedly Advised Governor Herbert That Cutting Funds to PPAU Was Not in the State’s Best Interest.....	20
D. But for Governor Herbert’s Directive, UDOH Would Have Continued to Provide Pass-Through Funds to PPAU.....	23
E. Irreparable Harm Will Result Because Other Providers Cannot Provide the Services PPAU Is Providing	25
1. The Targeted STD Testing Program.....	25
2. The Utah Abstinence Education Program and PREP	27
3. The SSuN Program	29
4. Testing for Victims of Rape and Sexual Assault.....	30
F. Governor Herbert’s Directive Has Harmed and Will Irreparably Harm PPAU’s Reputation	31
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	33

III. DECISION ON APPEAL.....	34
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	36
ARGUMENT	39
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	39
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT PPAU WAS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	40
A. <i>Engquist</i> Does Not Bar PPAU’s Equal Protection Claim.....	41
1. <i>Engquist</i> and Its Progeny Are Inapposite to the Facts of This Case.....	41
B. PPAU Is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Elements of Its Equal Protection Claim.....	47
1. Governor Herbert Intentionally Treated PPAU Differently from Similarly-Situated Providers of Reproductive Healthcare and Education Services Who Receive Federal Pass-Through Funding	49
2. There Is No Legitimate Rationale or Compelling Interest to Support the Directive, Nor Is the Directive Tailored to Address Any Such Rationale or Interest.....	53
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT PPAU WAS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON ITS UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS CLAIMS	56
A. The District Court Erred in Concluding That PPAU Did Not Show a Retaliatory Motive.....	61
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT PPAU WOULD NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	68
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE INJURY TO THE STATE OUTWEIGHED THE INJURY TO PPAU WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	71

VI. CONTRARY TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING,
THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL BE SERVED BY THE
ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION..... 74

CONCLUSION..... 75

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 77

ECF CERTIFICATION 78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aid for Women v. Foulston,
 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir 2006)39

Analytical Diagnostic Labs, Inc. v. Kusel,
 626 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) 43, 44

Aria Diagnostics, Inc. v. Sequenom, Inc.,
 726 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2013)70

Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr,
 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... 58, 61, 62

Bower v. Vill. of Mount Sterling,
 44 Fed. App'x 670 (6th Cir. 2002)46

Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.,
 602 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005)46

Brown v. Entm't Merch. Assoc.,
 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 53, 54, 55

Caesars Mass. Mgmt. Co. v. Crosby,
 778 F.3f 327 (1st Cir. 2015)44

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 47, 53

Darby v. Gordon Food Servs., Inc.,
 No. 3:11-cv-00646-DJH, 2015 WL 3622529 (W.D. Ky. June 9, 2015)62

Davis v. Prison Health Servs.,
 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)47

Derma Pen, LLC v. 4EverYoung Ltd.,
 773 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2014)39

Douglas Asphalt Co. v. Qore, Inc.,
 541 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008)44

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1975).....68

Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.,
 553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... passim

Fye v. Okla. Corp. Comm’n,
 516 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008) 62, 63, 66

Glover v. Mabrey,
 384 Fed. App’x 763 (10th Cir. 2010) 42, 46

Hanes v. Zurick,
 578 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2009) 43, 44

Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....48

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sibelius,
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2015)39

Hsu By and Through Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School Dist. No. 3,
 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)60

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Rio Arriba County,
 440 F. 3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2006)50

Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.,
 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)70

Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC, v. Collins,
 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011) 42, 44, 50, 51

Lauth v. McCollum,
 424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005) 47, 48

Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens,
 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)47

Marlo M. ex rel. Parris v. Cansler,
 679 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D.N.C. 2010)72

Nova Health Sys. v. Edmondson,
 460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006)40

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)71

Penrod v. Zavaras,
 94 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1996)48

Perry v. Sindermann,
 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 58, 61

Petrella v. Brownback,
 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015) 48, 57

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler,
 804 F. Supp. 2d 482 (M.D.N.C. 2011)59

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler,
 877 F. Supp. 2d 310 (M.D.N.C. 2012) 58, 60

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Tex. v. Sanchez,
 280 F. Supp. 2d 590 (W.D. Tex. 2003)55

Planned Parenthood of Greater Memphis Region v. Dreyzehner,
 853 F. Supp. 2d 724 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) passim

Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. City of Wichita,
 729 F. Supp. 1289 (D. Kan. 1990).....60

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Moser,
 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014) 58, 61, 62

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Lykowski,
 No. 2:15-CV-04273-NKL, 2015 WL 9463198 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 28, 2015).....56

Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey,
 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)59

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....60

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....59

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)42

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....60

Special Programs, Inc. v. Courter,
 923 F. Supp. 851 (E.D. Va. 1996)49

URI Student Senate v. Town Of Narragansett,
 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....60

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... passim

Warden v. Nickels,
 697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2010)53

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....41

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 129212

28 U.S.C. § 133112

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)77

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.Const. Am. I..... passim
U.S.Const. Am. XIV passim
